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PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

POWELL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
         
  June 30,   September 30, 
  2009   2008  
  (Unaudited)     

ASSETS         
Current Assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 89,441  $ 10,134 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,710 and $1,180, respectively   116,156   132,446 
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts   55,539   82,574 
Inventories, net   54,512   72,679 
Income taxes receivable   181   149 
Deferred income taxes   3,311   1,518 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,553   3,935 

  
 
  

 
 

Total Current Assets   325,693   303,435 
Property, plant and equipment, net   61,576   61,546 
Goodwill   1,084   1,084 
Intangible assets, net   22,216   25,014 
Other assets   6,094   6,555 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Assets  $ 416,663  $ 397,634 
  

 

  

 

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current Liabilities:         

Current maturities of long-term debt and capital lease obligations  $ 6,674  $ 7,814 
Income taxes payable   13,087   7,223 
Accounts payable   56,680   54,168 
Accrued salaries, bonuses and commissions   22,338   26,361 
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   51,988   39,336 
Accrued product warranty   6,604   6,793 
Other accrued expenses   9,867   11,041 

  
 
  

 
 

Total Current Liabilities   167,238   152,736 
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, net of current maturities   8,269   33,944 
Deferred compensation   2,580   2,821 
Postretirement benefit obligation   882   807 
Other liabilities   212   204 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Liabilities   179,181   190,512 
  

 
  

 
 

Commitments and Contingencies (Note G)         
Minority Interest   487   248 
  

 
  

 
 

Stockholders’ Equity:         
Preferred stock, par value $.01; 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued   —   — 
Common stock, par value $.01; 30,000,000 shares authorized; 11,460,460 and 11,403,687 shares issued,

respectively; 11,460,460 and 11,403,687 shares outstanding, respectively   114   114 
Additional paid-in capital   29,240   26,921 
Retained earnings   210,087   180,244 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,715)   335 
Deferred compensation   (731)   (740)

  
 
  

 
 

Total Stockholders’ Equity   236,995   206,874 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 416,663  $ 397,634 
  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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POWELL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30, 2009  June 30, 2008  June 30, 2009  June 30, 2008 
Revenues  $ 165,942  $ 164,123  $ 500,530  $ 471,577 
Cost of goods sold   124,835   129,121   391,077   379,188 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Gross profit   41,107   35,002   109,453   92,389 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   20,378   21,774   62,262   62,846 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income before interest, income taxes and minority interest   20,729   13,228   47,191   29,543 
Interest expense   196   697   930   2,333 
Interest income   (33)   (59)   (93)   (260)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income before income taxes and minority interest   20,566   12,590   46,354   27,470 
Income tax provision   7,219   4,753   16,271   10,118 
Minority interest   209   (56)   240   (156)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ 13,138  $ 7,893  $ 29,843  $ 17,508 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Net earnings per common share:                 

Basic  $ 1.15  $ 0.70  $ 2.61  $ 1.56 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Diluted  $ 1.14  $ 0.69  $ 2.59  $ 1.53 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Weighted average shares:                 

Basic   11,420   11,310   11,416   11,233 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Diluted   11,521   11,470   11,501   11,416 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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POWELL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
         
  Nine Months Ended  
  June 30, 2009  June 30, 2008 
Operating Activities:         

Net income  $ 29,843  $ 17,508 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:         

Depreciation   5,580   6,095 
Amortization   2,624   2,840 
Stock-based compensation   1,849   2,456 
Minority interest   240   (156)
Loss on disposition of assets   8   11 
Bad debt expense   1,172   527 
Deferred income taxes   (1,411)   1,928 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         
Accounts receivable, net   13,765   (25,469)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts   26,640   (14,577)
Inventories   17,768   (23,940)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (2,659)   1,182 
Other assets   77   (54)
Accounts payable and income taxes payable   8,933   (340)
Accrued liabilities   (5,141)   9,876 
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   12,932   17,152 
Deferred compensation   (82)   160 
Other liabilities   82   98 

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   112,220   (4,703)
  

 
  

 
 

Investing Activities:         
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets   15   — 
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (6,412)   (1,969)

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash used in investing activities   (6,397)   (1,969)
  

 
  

 
 

Financing Activities:         
Borrowings on US revolving line of credit   50,953   155,413 
Payments on US revolving line of credit   (69,953)   (143,113)
Payments on UK revolving line of credit   —   (1,596)
Payments on UK term loan   (1,356)   (1,810)
Payments on industrial development revenue bonds   (400)   (400)
Payments on deferred acquisition payable   (5,220)   (5,563)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   213   3,963 
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   107   1,401 
Payments on short-term and other financing   (13)   (39)

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (25,669)   8,256 
  

 
  

 
 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   80,154   1,584 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (847)   (6)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   10,134   5,257 
  

 
  

 
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 89,441  $ 6,835 
  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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POWELL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

A.  OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

     Overview

Powell Industries, Inc. (“we,” “us,” “our,” “Powell” or the “Company”) was incorporated in the state of Delaware in 2004 as a successor to a Nevada
company incorporated in 1968. The Nevada corporation was the successor to a company founded by William E. Powell in 1947, which merged into the
Company in 1977. Our major subsidiaries, all of which are wholly-owned, include: Powell Electrical Systems, Inc.; Transdyn, Inc.; Powell Industries
International, Inc.; Switchgear & Instrumentation Limited and Switchgear & Instrumentation Properties Limited.

We develop, design, manufacture and service custom engineered-to-order equipment and systems for the management and control of electrical energy and
other critical processes. Headquartered in Houston, Texas, we serve the transportation, environmental, energy, industrial and utility industries.

     Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Powell and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. The financial position and
results of operation of our Singapore joint venture, in which we hold a majority ownership, have also been consolidated. As a result of this consolidation, we
record minority interest on our balance sheet for our joint venture partner’s share of the equity in the joint venture. All significant intercompany accounts and
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”).
Certain information and footnote disclosures, normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”), have been condensed or omitted pursuant to those rules and regulations. Powell believes that the disclosures
made are adequate to make the information presented not misleading. In the opinion of management, all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring
adjustments, necessary to fairly state the financial position, results of operations and cash flows with respect to the interim consolidated financial statements
have been included. The results of operations for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results for the entire fiscal year. The year-end
balance sheet data was derived from audited financial statements, but does not include all disclosures required by U.S. GAAP.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto of Powell and its subsidiaries included in Powell’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2008, which was filed with the
SEC on December 10, 2008.

     Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts
reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying footnotes. The most significant estimates used in the Company’s financial
statements affect revenue and cost recognition for construction contracts, the allowance for doubtful accounts, self-insurance, warranty accruals, income taxes
and postretirement benefit obligations. The amounts recorded for insurance claims, warranties, legal, income taxes and other contingent liabilities require
judgments regarding the amount of expenses that will ultimately be incurred. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other
assumptions, as well as the specific circumstances surrounding these contingent liabilities, in evaluating the amount of liability that should be recorded.
Estimates may change as new events occur, additional information becomes available or operating environments change. Actual results may differ from our
estimates.
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     Fair Value Measurements

On October 1, 2008, we adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 157, Fair
Value Measurements (“SFAS No. 157”). SFAS No. 157, issued in September 2006, establishes a common definition for fair value to be applied to U.S. GAAP
guidance requiring use of fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosure about such fair value measurements. In
February 2008, the FASB issued Staff Position (“FSP”) 157-1, Application of FASB Statement No. 157 to FASB Statement No. 13 and Other Accounting
Pronouncements That Address Fair Value Measurements for Purposes of Lease Classification or Measurement under Statement 13 (“FSP 157-1”), and FSP
157-2, Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 157 (“FSP 157-2”). FSP 157-1 removes certain leasing transactions from the scope of SFAS No. 157. FSP 157-2
partially defers the effective date of SFAS No. 157 for one year for certain non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities that are recognized at fair value on
a nonrecurring basis (at least annually). SFAS No. 157 is effective for financial assets and liabilities and non-financial assets and liabilities that are recognized
at fair value on a recurring basis in fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007, our fiscal year 2009. Under FSP 157-2, the effective date for non-
financial assets and liabilities that are recognized at fair value on a nonrecurring basis will be fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008, which will be
our fiscal year 2010. Our adoption of SFAS No. 157 did not have a significant impact on our financial statements. See Note C, Fair Value Measurements, for
further discussion of our adoption of SFAS No. 157.

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (“SFAS No. 159”). SFAS No. 159
provides companies with an option to report selected financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on items for which the
fair value option has been elected are reported in earnings at each subsequent reporting date. SFAS No. 159 is effective for fiscal years beginning after
November 15, 2007, our fiscal year 2009. We have determined not to elect the fair value measurement option under SFAS No. 159.

     Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency for the Company’s foreign subsidiaries is the local currency where the entity is located. The financial statements of all subsidiaries
with a functional currency other than the U.S. Dollar have been translated into U.S. Dollars in accordance with SFAS No. 52, Foreign Currency Translation.
All assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into U.S. Dollars using period-end exchange rates and all revenues and expenses are translated at
average rates during the respective period. The U.S. Dollar results that arise from such translation, as well as exchange gains and losses on intercompany
balances of a long-term investment nature, are included in the cumulative currency translation adjustments in accumulated other comprehensive income in
stockholders’ equity.

     Derivative Financial Instruments

As part of managing its exposure to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, the Company periodically utilizes foreign exchange forward contracts. The
objective of these contracts is to minimize impacts to cash flows and profitability due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates on accounts receivable,
accounts payable and forecasted cash transactions. These contracts are recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at fair value, which is based
upon an income approach consisting of a discounted cash flow model that takes into account the present value of the future cash flows under the terms of the
contracts using current market information as of the reporting date, such as foreign currency spot and forward rates.

The Company formally documents its hedging relationship, including identifying the hedging instruments and the hedged items, as well as its risk
management objectives and strategies for undertaking the hedge transaction. The Company also formally assesses, both at inception and at least quarterly
thereafter, whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in the cash flows of the hedged item. The
effective portion of the change in fair value of a derivative is recorded as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income in the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets. When the hedged item affects the income statement, the gain or loss included in accumulated other comprehensive income is
reported on the same line in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as the hedged item. In addition, any ineffective portion of the changes in
the fair value of derivatives used as cash flow hedges is reported in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as the changes occur. If it is
determined that a derivative ceases to be a highly effective hedge, or if the anticipated transaction is no longer likely to occur, the Company discontinues
hedge accounting and any unrealized gains or losses are recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.
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On January 1, 2009, the Company adopted SFAS No. 161, Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities — an amendment of FASB
Statement No. 133 (“SFAS No. 161”). SFAS No. 161 amends and expands the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities (“SFAS No. 133”), and was issued in response to concerns and criticisms about the lack of adequate disclosure of
derivative instruments and hedging activities. SFAS No. 161 is focused on requiring enhanced disclosure on: 1) how and why an entity uses derivative
instruments and hedging activities; 2) how derivative instruments and related hedging activities are accounted for under SFAS No. 133 and 3) how derivative
instruments and related hedging activities affect an entity’s cash flows, financial position and performance.

To accomplish the three objectives listed above, SFAS No. 161 requires: 1) qualitative disclosures regarding the objectives and strategies for using derivative
instruments and engaging in hedging activities in the context of an entity’s overall risk exposure; 2) quantitative disclosures in tabular format of the fair
values of derivative instruments and their gains and losses and 3) disclosures about credit-risk related contingent features in derivative instruments.

The adoption of SFAS No. 161 did not have an impact on the Company’s consolidated financial position or results of operations. As a result of the adoption
of this statement, we have expanded our disclosures regarding derivative instruments and hedging activities within Note I.

     Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), which is included as a component of stockholders’ equity net of tax, includes unrealized gains and losses on
derivative instruments and cumulative currency translation adjustments.

     Income Taxes

The Company uses an estimated annual effective income tax rate in recording its quarterly provision for income taxes in the various jurisdictions in which the
Company operates. Statutory tax rate changes and other significant or unusual discrete items are recognized in the quarter in which they occur.

The Company adopted the provisions of FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes — an Interpretation of FASB Statement
No. 109, (“FIN 48”) on October 1, 2007. FIN 48 addresses the determination of whether tax benefits claimed or expected to be claimed on a tax return should
be recorded in the financial statements. Under FIN 48, the Company may recognize the tax benefit from uncertain tax positions only if it is at least more
likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits
recognized in the financial statements from such a position should be measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater than fifty percent likelihood of
being realized upon settlement with the taxing authorities. FIN 48 also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties on income
taxes, accounting in interim periods and requires increased disclosures.

The adoption of FIN 48 resulted in a $0.3 million increase in its tax reserves accrual, an offsetting decrease of $0.2 million to retained earnings for uncertain
tax positions and an increase in deferred income tax assets of $0.1 million. As of the adoption date, the Company had total tax reserves of approximately
$1.2 million. At June 30, 2009, the total tax reserves had decreased to approximately $0.4 million as a result of the expiration of certain state statute of
limitations.

The Company’s continuing policy is to recognize interest and penalties related to income tax matters as tax expense. The amount of interest and penalty
expense recorded for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2009 was not material.

There was no material change in the net amount of unrecognized tax benefits in the three and nine months ended June 30, 2009. Management believes that it
is reasonably possible that within the next 12 months the total unrecognized tax benefits will decrease by approximately 40% due to the expiration of certain
statutes of limitations in various state and local jurisdictions.

The Company is subject to income tax in the United States, multiple state jurisdictions and a few foreign jurisdictions, primarily the United Kingdom. For
United States federal income tax purposes, all years prior to 2007 are closed. The Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) recently completed an examination of the
returns for the 2006 and 2007 years. No material adjustments were identified during the examination. Powell does not consider any state in which it does
business to be a major tax jurisdiction under FIN 48. The Company remains open to examination in the United Kingdom since the acquisition of Switchgear
& Instrumentation Limited in 2005.
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     New Accounting Standards

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), Business Combinations (“SFAS No. 141R”). SFAS No. 141R establishes principles and
requirements for how an acquirer recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, any
noncontrolling interest in the acquiree and the goodwill acquired. SFAS No. 141R also establishes disclosure requirements to enable the evaluation of the
nature and financial effects of the business combination. SFAS No. 141R is effective as of the beginning of an entity’s fiscal year that begins after
December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. We are currently unable to predict the potential impact, if any, of the adoption
of SFAS No. 141R on future acquisitions.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements —an amendment of Accounting Research
Bulletin 51 (“SFAS No. 160”). SFAS No. 160 establishes accounting and reporting standards for ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than
the parent, the amount of consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to the noncontrolling interest, changes in a parent’s ownership interest and the
valuation of retained noncontrolling equity investments when a subsidiary is deconsolidated. SFAS No. 160 also establishes disclosure requirements that
clearly identify and distinguish between the interests of the parent and the interests of the noncontrolling owners. SFAS No. 160 is effective as of the
beginning of an entity’s fiscal year that begins after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. We do not expect the
adoption of SFAS No. 160 to have a material effect on our consolidated results of operations and financial condition.

In April 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 142-3, Determination of the Useful Life of Intangible Assets (“FSP FAS 142-3”). FSP FAS 142-3 amends the
factors that should be considered in developing renewal or extension assumptions used for purposes of determining the useful life of a recognized intangible
asset under SFAS No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets (“SFAS No. 142”). FSP FAS 142-3 is intended to improve the consistency between the
useful life of a recognized intangible asset under SFAS No. 142 and the period of expected cash flows used to measure the fair value of the asset under SFAS
No. 141R and other U.S. GAAP. FSP FAS 142-3 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter
of fiscal 2010. Earlier application is not permitted. We are currently evaluating the potential impact, if any, of the adoption of FSP FAS 142-3 on our
consolidated results of operations and financial condition.

In June 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. EITF 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment Transactions Are Participating
Securities (“FSP EITF 03-6-1”). FSP EITF 03-6-1 addresses whether instruments granted in share-based payment transactions are participating securities
prior to vesting and therefore need to be included in the earnings allocation in calculating earnings per share under the two-class method described in SFAS
No. 138, Earnings per Share. FSP EITF 03-6-1 requires companies to treat unvested share-based payment awards that have non-forfeitable rights to dividends
or dividend equivalents as a separate class of securities in calculating earnings per share. FSP EITF 03-6-1 is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. Earlier application is not permitted. We do not expect adoption of FSP EITF
03-6-1 to have a material effect on our earnings per share.

In October 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 157-3, Determining the Fair Value of a Financial Asset in a Market That is Not Active (“FSP FAS 157-3”).
FSP FAS 157-3 clarifies the application of SFAS No. 157 in a market that is not active. FSP FAS 157-3 addresses how management should consider
measuring fair value when relevant observable data does not exist. FSP FAS 157-3 also provides guidance on how observable market information in a market
that is not active should be considered when measuring fair value, as well as how the use of market quotes should be considered when assessing the relevance
of observable and unobservable data available to measure fair value. FSP FAS 157-3 is effective upon issuance, for companies that have adopted SFAS
No. 157. Revisions resulting from a change in the valuation technique or its application shall be accounted for as a change in accounting estimate in
accordance with SFAS No. 154, Accounting Change and Error Corrections. FSP FAS 157-3 was adopted by us effective October 1, 2008, but currently has
no effect on our results of operations, cash flows or financial position.

In November 2008, the Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) reached a consensus on EITF Issue No. 08-06, Equity Method Investment Considerations
(“EITF 08-06”). The objective of EITF 08-06 is to clarify how to account for certain transactions involving equity method investments. EITF 08-06 is
effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning on or after December 15, 2008 and interim periods within those years. We will adopt EITF
08-06 as of the beginning of fiscal 2010, and are currently assessing the potential impact upon adoption.

In December 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 132(R)-1, Employers’ Disclosures about Postretirement Benefit Plan Assets (“FSP FAS 132(R)-1”). FSP
FAS 132(R)-1 amends SFAS No. 132(R), Employers’ Disclosures about Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefits , (“SFAS No. 132(R)”) to provide
guidance on an employer’s disclosures about plan assets of a defined benefit pension or
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other postretirement plan. The disclosures about plan assets required by FSP FAS 132(R)-1 shall be provided for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2009,
and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2011. We do not expect FSP FAS 132(R)-1 will have a material impact on our condensed consolidated
financial statements.

In January 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. EITF 99-20-1, Amendments to the Impairment Guidance of EITF Issue No. 99-20 (“FSP EITF 99-20-1”). FSP
EITF 99-20-1 eliminates the requirement that a holder’s best estimate of cash flows be based upon those “that a market participant” would use. Instead, FSP
EITF 99-20-1 requires that an other-than-temporary impairment be recognized through earnings when it is probable that there has been an adverse change in
the holder’s estimated cash flows from the cash flows previously projected. FSP EITF 99-20-1 is effective for the first interim period or fiscal year ending
after December 15, 2008, and each interim and annual period thereafter. Retroactive application to a prior interim period is not permitted. Because we hold no
such securities, the adoption of FSP EITF 99-20-1 has not had, nor is it expected to have, an impact on our results of operations, financial position or cash
flows.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 107-1 and Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) 28-1, Interim Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial
Instruments, (“FSP FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1”) which amends SFAS No. 107, Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments, (“SFAS No. 107”) and
APB Opinion No. 28, Interim Financial Reporting, respectively, to require disclosures about fair value of financial instruments in interim financial
statements, in addition to the annual financial statements as already required by SFAS No. 107. FSP FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1 is required for interim periods
ending after June 15, 2009, and was adopted by us in the third quarter of fiscal 2009. The adoption of FSP FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1 had no material impact
on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 141(R)-1, Accounting for Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed in a Business Combination That Arise from
Contingencies (“FSP FAS 141(R)-1”). FSP FAS 141(R)-1 amends SFAS No. 141R to clarify the initial and subsequent recognition, subsequent accounting
and disclosure of assets and liabilities arising from contingencies in a business combination. FSP FAS 141(R)-1 requires that assets acquired and liabilities
assumed in a business combination that arise from contingencies be recognized at fair value, as determined in accordance with SFAS No. 157, if the
acquisition-date fair value can be reasonably estimated. If the acquisition-date fair value of an asset or liability cannot be reasonably estimated, the asset or
liability would be measured at the amount that would be recognized in accordance with SFAS No. 5, Accounting for Contingencies, and FASB Interpretation
No. 14, Reasonable Estimation of the Amount of a Loss. FSP FAS 141(R)-1 becomes effective for us on October 1, 2010. As the provisions of FSP FAS
141(R)-1 will be applied prospectively to business combinations with an acquisition date on or after the guidance becomes effective, the impact to us cannot
be determined until a transaction occurs.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 157-4, Determining Fair Value When the Volume and Level of Activity for the Asset or Liability Have
Significantly Decreased and Identifying Transactions That Are Not Orderly (“FSP FAS 157-4”), which provides additional guidance for applying the
provisions of SFAS No. 157. SFAS No. 157 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants under current market conditions. FSP FAS 157-4 requires an evaluation of whether there has been a significant
decrease in the volume and level of activity for the asset or liability in relation to normal market activity for the asset or liability. If there has, transactions or
quoted prices may not be indicative of fair value and a significant adjustment may need to be made to those prices to estimate fair value. Additionally, an
entity must consider whether the observed transaction was orderly (that is, not distressed or forced). If the transaction was orderly, the obtained price can be
considered a relevant observable input for determining fair value. If the transaction is not orderly, other valuation techniques must be used when estimating
fair value. FSP FAS 157-4 must be applied prospectively for interim periods ending after June 15, 2009. FSP FAS 157-4 was adopted by us effective June 30,
2009, but currently has no impact on our financial statements.

In May 2009, the FASB issued SFAS No. 165, Subsequent Events (“SFAS No. 165”). SFAS No. 165 provides general standards for the accounting and
reporting of subsequent events that occur between the balance sheet date and issuance of financial statements. SFAS No. 165 requires the issuer to recognize
the effects, if material, of subsequent events in the financial statements if the subsequent event provides additional evidence about conditions that existed as of
the balance sheet date. The issuer must also disclose the date through which subsequent events have been evaluated and the nature of any nonrecognized
subsequent events. Nonrecognized subsequent events include events that provide evidence about conditions that did not exist as of the balance sheet date, but
which are of such a nature that they must be disclosed to keep the financial statements from being misleading. The statement is effective for financial
reporting periods ending after June 15, 2009. SFAS No. 165 was adopted by us effective June 30, 2009, but currently has no effect on our results of
operations, cash flows or financial position.

In June 2009, the FASB issued SFAS No. 168, The FASB Accounting Standards Codification and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
– a replacement of FASB Statement No. 162 (“SFAS No. 168”). SFAS No. 168 identifies the FASB
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Accounting Standards Codification (“Codification”) as the single source of authoritative nongovernmental U.S. GAAP. While the Codification does not
change U.S. GAAP, it introduces a new structure that is organized in an easily accessible, user-friendly on-line research system. The Codification supercedes
all existing accounting standards documents. All other accounting literature not included in the Codification will be considered nonauthoritative. The
Codification will be effective for interim and annual periods ending after September 30, 2009. The Codification will be adopted by us on September 30, 2009.
The Codification will have an impact on our financial statement disclosures since all future references to authoritative accounting literature will be references
in accordance with the Codification.

B.  EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share (in thousands, except per share data):
                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Numerator:                 

Net income  $ 13,138  $ 7,893  $ 29,843  $ 17,508 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Denominator:                 
Denominator for basic earnings per share-weighted average shares   11,420   11,310   11,416   11,233 
Dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock   101   160   85   183 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Denominator for diluted earnings per share-adjusted weighted average shares
with assumed conversions   11,521   11,470   11,501   11,416 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Net earnings per share:                 
Basic  $ 1.15  $ 0.70  $ 2.61  $ 1.56 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Diluted  $ 1.14  $ 0.69  $ 2.59  $ 1.53 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

All options were included in the computation of diluted earnings per share for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively, as the
options’ exercise prices were less than the average market price of our common stock.

C.  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

We measure certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value. As discussed in Note A, Overview and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, effective
October 1, 2008, we adopted SFAS No. 157, subject to the deferral provisions of FSP 157-2. SFAS No. 157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for
measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined as an “exit price” which represents the amount that would
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants as of the measurement date. As such, fair value
is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions that market participants would use in valuing an asset or liability. SFAS No.
157 also requires the use of valuation techniques to measure fair value that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable
inputs. As a basis for considering such assumptions and inputs, SFAS No. 157 establishes a fair value hierarchy which identifies and prioritizes three levels of
inputs to be used in measuring fair value.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 — Observable inputs such as quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 — Inputs other than the quoted prices in active markets that are observable either directly or indirectly, including: quoted prices for similar assets and
liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active or other inputs that are observable or can
be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 — Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market data and require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.

The following table summarizes the fair value of our assets that were accounted for at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2009 (in thousands):
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  Fair Value Measurements Using Inputs     
  Considered as   Fair Value at  
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   June 30, 2009 
Assets                 

Cash equivalents  $ 50,058  $ —  $ —  $ 50,058 
Foreign currency forward contracts   —  $ 62  $ —   62 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total  $ 50,058  $ 62  $ —  $ 50,120 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Liabilities                 
Foreign currency forward contracts  $ —  $ 469  $ —  $ 469 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total  $ —  $ 469  $ —  $ 469 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Cash equivalents, primarily funds held in commercial paper, bank notes and money market instruments, are reported at their current carrying value which
approximates fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments and are included in cash and cash equivalents in our Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets. Our commercial paper, bank notes and money market instruments are valued primarily using quoted market prices and are included in Level
1 inputs. The fair value at June 30, 2009 for cash equivalents was approximately $50.1 million.

Foreign currency forward contracts are valued using an income approach which consists of a discounted cash flow model that takes into account the present
value of future cash flows under the terms of the contracts using observable market spot and forward rates as of our reporting date, and are included in Level
2 inputs in the above table. We use these derivative instruments to mitigate non-functional currency transaction exposure on certain contracts with customers
and vendors. We mitigate derivative credit risk by transacting with highly rated counterparties. We have evaluated the credit and non-performance risks
associated with our derivative counterparties and believe them to be insignificant at June 30, 2009. All contracts are recorded at fair value and marked-to-
market at the end of each reporting period, with unrealized gains and losses being included in accumulated other comprehensive income on the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets for that period. The $0.4 million net fair value of our foreign currency forward contracts was included in prepaid expenses and
other current assets and other accrued expenses in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

D.  DETAIL OF SELECTED BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

     Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Activity in our allowance for doubtful accounts receivable consists of the following (in thousands):
                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Balance at beginning of period  $ 1,609  $ 1,035  $ 1,180  $ 1,739 
Accrued bad debt expense   84   90   1,172   526 
Deductions for uncollectible accounts written off, net of recoveries   (66)   97   (632)   (1,036)
Decrease due to foreign currency translation   83   —   (10)   (7)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Balance at end of period  $ 1,710  $ 1,222  $ 1,710  $ 1,222 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

     Warranty Accrual

Activity in our product warranty accrual consists of the following (in thousands):
                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Balance at beginning of period  $ 6,336  $ 6,866  $ 6,793  $ 5,787 
Accrued warranty expense   918   1,710   3,029   4,135 
Deductions for warranty charges   (785)   (1,099)   (2,993)   (2,406)
Decrease due to foreign currency translation   135   3   (225)   (36)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Balance at end of period  $ 6,604  $ 7,480  $ 6,604  $ 7,480 
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     Inventories

The components of inventories are summarized below (in thousands):
         
  June 30,   September 30, 
  2009   2008  
Raw materials, parts and subassemblies  $ 40,627  $ 57,742 
Work-in-progress   13,885   14,937 
  

 
  

 
 

Total inventories  $ 54,512  $ 72,679 
  

 

  

 

 

     Cost and Estimated Earnings on Uncompleted Contracts

The components of costs and estimated earnings and related amounts billed on uncompleted contracts are summarized below (in thousands):
         
  June 30,   September 30, 
  2009   2008  
Costs incurred on uncompleted contracts  $ 499,570  $ 513,549 
Estimated earnings   122,415   120,571 
  

 
  

 
 

   621,985   634,120 
Less: Billings to date   618,434   590,882 
  

 
  

 
 

Net underbilled position  $ 3,551  $ 43,238 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Included in the accompanying balance sheets under the following captions:         
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts — underbilled  $ 55,539  $ 82,574 
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts — overbilled   (51,988)   (39,336)
  

 
  

 
 

Net underbilled position  $ 3,551  $ 43,238 
  

 

  

 

 

E.  COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Comprehensive income is as follows (in thousands):
                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Net income  $ 13,138  $ 7,893  $ 29,843  $ 17,508 
Unrealized (gain) loss on foreign currency translation, net of tax   2,333   13   (1,946)   (473)
Unrealized (gain) loss on derivative contracts, net of tax   1,829   —   (104)   — 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Comprehensive income  $ 17,300  $ 7,906  $ 27,793  $ 17,035 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

F.  LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following (in thousands):
         
  June 30,   September 30, 
  2009   2008  
US Revolver  $ —  $ 19,000 
UK Revolver   2,478   2,726 
UK Term Loan   2,973   4,907 
Deferred acquisition payable   4,292   9,512 
Industrial development revenue bonds   5,200   5,600 
Capital lease obligations   —   13 
  

 
  

 
 

Subtotal long-term debt and capital lease obligations   14,943   41,758 
Less current portion   (6,674)   (7,814)
  

 
  

 
 

Total long-term debt and capital lease obligations  $ 8,269  $ 33,944 
  

 

  

 

 

     US and UK Revolvers

In December 2007, we amended our existing credit agreement (“Amended Credit Agreement”) with a major domestic bank and certain other financial
institutions. This amendment to our credit facility was made to expand our US borrowing capacity to provide additional working capital support for the
Company.
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The Amended Credit Agreement provides for a 1) $58.5 million revolving credit facility (“US Revolver”), 2) £4.0 million (pound sterling) (approximately
$6.6 million) revolving credit facility (“UK Revolver”) and 3) £6.0 million (approximately $9.9 million) single advance term loan (“UK Term Loan”). The
Amended Credit Agreement contains certain covenants discussed below and restricts our ability to pay dividends. Obligations are collateralized by the stock
of our subsidiaries. The interest rate for amounts outstanding under the Amended Credit Agreement for the US Revolver is a floating rate based upon the
higher of the Federal Funds Rate plus 0.5%, or the bank’s prime rate. The interest rate for amounts outstanding under the Amended Credit Agreement for the
UK Revolver and the UK Term Loan is a floating rate based upon the London interbank offered rate (“LIBOR”) plus a margin which can range from 1% to
2%, as determined by the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio as defined within the Amended Credit Agreement. Expenses associated with the issuance of
the original credit agreement are classified as deferred loan costs, totaled $576,000 and are being amortized as a non-cash charge to interest expense.

In December 2008, we further amended our Amended Credit Agreement to provide additional working capital support for the Company for 180 days. This
amendment expired June 1, 2009, and as a result, the amount available under the US Revolver was reduced to its previous limit of $58.5 million. This
amendment also increased the applicable interest rate by 25 to 50 basis points and raised the baseline amount for the minimum tangible net worth covenant to
$172.5 million from $120 million. Additionally, this amendment extended the expiration of the Amended Credit Agreement by one year, to December 31,
2012.

The US Revolver and UK Revolver provide for the issuance of letters of credit which would reduce the amounts which may be borrowed under the respective
revolvers. The amount available under this agreement was reduced by approximately $15.4 million for our outstanding letters of credit at June 30, 2009.

There was £1.5 million, or approximately $2.5 million, outstanding under the UK Revolver at June 30, 2009. There were no borrowings outstanding under the
US Revolver as of June 30, 2009. Amounts available under the US Revolver and the UK Revolver were approximately $43.1 million and $4.1 million,
respectively, at June 30, 2009. The US Revolver and the UK Revolver expire on December 31, 2012.

The Amended Credit Agreement contains financial covenants defining various financial measures and the levels of these measures with which we must
comply, as well as a “material adverse change” clause. A “material adverse change” is defined as a material change in the operations, business, properties,
liabilities or condition (financial or otherwise) of the Company or a material impairment of the ability of the Company to perform its obligations under its
debt agreements.

The Amended Credit Agreement’s principal financial covenants include:

Minimum Tangible Net Worth — The Amended Credit Agreement requires consolidated tangible net worth (stockholders’ equity, less intangible assets) as of
the end of each quarter to be greater than the sum of $172,500,000, plus an amount equal to 50% of the Company’s consolidated net income for each fiscal
quarter, plus an amount equal to 100% of the aggregate increase in stockholders’ equity by reason of the issuance and sale of any equity interests.

Minimum Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio — The Amended Credit Agreement requires that the consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio be greater than 1.25 to
1.00. The consolidated fixed charge calculation is income before interest and income taxes, increased by depreciation and amortization expense
(EBITDA) and reduced by income taxes and capital expenditures for the previous 12 months, divided by the sum of payments on long-term debt, excluding
the US Revolver and the UK Revolver and interest expense, during the previous 12 months.

Maximum Leverage Ratio — The Amended Credit Agreement requires that the ratio be less than 2.75 to 1.00 for the quarter ended June 30, 2009, and
forward. The maximum leverage ratio is the sum of total long-term debt and outstanding letters of credit, less industrial development revenue bonds, divided
by the EBITDA for the previous 12 months.

The Amended Credit Agreement is collateralized by a pledge of 100% of the voting capital stock of each of the Company’s domestic subsidiaries and 66% of
the voting capital stock of each non-domestic subsidiary of the Company. The Amended Credit Agreement provides for customary events of default and
carries cross-default provisions with the Company’s existing subordinated debt. If an event of default (as defined in the Amended Credit Agreement) occurs
and is continuing, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Amended Credit Agreement, amounts outstanding under the Amended Credit
Agreement may be accelerated and may become or be declared immediately due and payable. As of June 30, 2009, the Company was in compliance with all
of the financial covenants of the Amended Credit Agreement.
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     UK Term Loan

The UK Term Loan provided £6.0 million, or approximately $9.9 million, for financing the acquisition of Switchgear & Instrumentation Limited.
Approximately £5.0 million, or approximately $8.3 million, of this facility was used to finance the portion of the purchase price of Switchgear &
Instrumentation Limited that was denominated in pounds sterling. The remaining £1.0 million, or approximately $1.7 million, was utilized as the initial
working capital for the surviving business of Switchgear & Instrumentation Limited that we operate (referred to as “S&I”). Quarterly installments of
£300,000, or approximately $496,000, began March 31, 2006, with the final payment due on December 31, 2010. As of June 30, 2009, £1.8 million, or
approximately $3.0 million, was outstanding on the UK Term Loan. The interest rate for amounts outstanding under the UK Term Loan is a floating rate
based upon LIBOR plus a margin which can range from 1% to 2% as determined by the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio as defined within the
Amended Credit Agreement.

     Deferred Acquisition Payable

In connection with the acquisition of the Power/Vac® product line, $8.5 million of the total purchase price of $32.0 million was paid to General Electric
Company at closing on August 7, 2006. The remaining balance of the purchase price of $23.5 million is payable in four installments every 10 months over the
40 months following the acquisition date. The remaining deferred installments resulted in a discounted deferred acquisition payable of approximately
$4.3 million at June 30, 2009, based on an assumed discount rate of 6.6%. The entire balance of this deferred acquisition payable is classified as current and is
included in the current portion of long-term debt as this payment is due in December 2009.

     Industrial Development Revenue Bonds

We borrowed $8.0 million in October 2001 through a loan agreement funded with proceeds from tax-exempt industrial development revenue bonds
(“Bonds”). These Bonds were issued by the Illinois Development Finance Authority and were used for the completion of our Northlake, Illinois facility.
Pursuant to the Bond issuance, a reimbursement agreement between the Company and a major domestic bank required an issuance by the bank of an
irrevocable direct-pay letter of credit (“Bond LC”) to the Bonds’ trustee to guarantee payment of the Bonds’ principal and interest when due. The Bond LC is
subject to both early termination and extension provisions customary to such agreements. While the Bonds mature in 2021, the reimbursement agreement
requires annual redemptions of $400,000 that commenced on October 25, 2002. A sinking fund is used for the redemption of the Bonds. At June 30, 2009, the
balance in the restricted sinking fund was approximately $334,000 and was recorded in cash and cash equivalents. The Bonds bear interest at a floating rate
determined weekly by the Bonds’ remarketing agent, which was the underwriter for the Bonds and is an affiliate of the bank. This interest rate was 0.6% per
year on June 30, 2009.

G.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

     Letters of Credit and Bonds

Certain customers require us to post bank letter of credit guarantees or performance bonds issued by a surety. These guarantees and performance bonds assure
our customers that we will perform under the terms of our contracts with associated vendors and subcontractors. In the event of default, the customer may
demand payment from the bank under a letter of credit or performance by the surety under a performance bond. To date, there have been no significant
expenses related to either for the periods reported. We were contingently liable for secured and unsecured letters of credit of $15.4 million as of June 30,
2009, under our Amended Credit Agreement. We also had performance and maintenance bonds totaling approximately $171.9 million that were outstanding,
with additional bonding capacity of approximately $128.1 million available, at June 30, 2009.

In March 2007, we renewed and amended our facility agreement (“Facility Agreement”) between S&I and a large international bank. The Facility Agreement
provides S&I with 1) £10.0 million in bonds (approximately $16.5 million), 2) £2.5 million of forward exchange contracts and currency options
(approximately $4.1 million) and 3) the ability to issue bonds and enter into forward exchange contracts and currency options. At June 30, 2009, we had
outstanding a total of £10.5 million, or approximately $17.3 million, under this Facility Agreement.

The Facility Agreement is secured by a guarantee from Powell. The Facility Agreement’s principal financial covenants are the same as those discussed in
Note F for the Amended Credit Facility. The Facility Agreement provides for customary events of default and carries cross-default provisions with the
Company’s Amended Credit Facility. If an event of default (as defined in the Facility Agreement) occurs and is continuing, on the terms and subject to the
conditions set forth in the Facility Agreement, obligations outstanding under the Facility Agreement may be accelerated and may become or be declared
immediately due and payable.

15



Table of Contents

     Litigation

We are involved in various legal proceedings, claims and other disputes arising in the ordinary course of business which, in general, are subject to
uncertainties and the outcomes are not predictable. However, other than the claim discussed below in Other Contingencies, we do not believe that the ultimate
conclusion of these disputes could materially affect our financial position or results of operations.

     Other Contingencies

We previously entered into a construction joint venture agreement to supply, install and commission a Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition System
(“SCADA”) to monitor and control the distribution and delivery of fresh water to the City and County of San Francisco Public Utility Commission
(“Commission”). The project was substantially completed and has been performing to the satisfaction of the Commission. However, various factors outside
the control of the Company and its joint venture partner caused numerous changes and additions to the work that in turn delayed the completion of the project.
The Commission withheld liquidated damages and earned contract payments from the joint venture. The Company made claims against the Commission for
various matters, including compensation for extra work and delay to the project.

The joint venture, of which the Company is the managing partner, and the Commission reached an agreement through mediation in April 2009. The
settlement required the Commission to pay the joint venture $5.9 million, of which $2.5 million was paid in December 2008, resulting from a jury verdict in
favor of the Company. Additional payments of $2.5 million and approximately $0.9 million were received in May 2009 and July 2009, respectively. This
settlement resulted in an increase in revenue of approximately $3.5 million, reduced by legal and other expenses of approximately $0.7 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2009.

H.  STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Refer to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008 for a full description of the Company’s existing stock-
based compensation plans.

     Restricted Stock Units

In October 2007 and October 2008, the Company granted approximately 34,300 and 32,900 restricted stock units (“RSU”s), respectively, with a fair value of
$37.89 and $40.81 per unit, respectively, to certain officers and key employees. The fair value of the RSUs was based on the closing price of the Company’s
common stock as reported on the NASDAQ Global Market (“NASDAQ”) on the grant dates. The actual amount of the RSUs earned will be based on
cumulative earnings per share as reported relative to established goals for the three year performance cycles which began October 1 of the year granted, and
ranges from 0% to 150% of the target RSUs granted. At June 30, 2009, there were approximately 95,400 RSUs outstanding with a vesting period of three
years. The RSUs do not have voting rights of common stock, and the shares of common stock underlying the RSUs are not considered issued and outstanding
until actually issued.

During the nine months ended June 30, 2009, the Company recorded compensation expense of approximately $1.5 million related to the RSUs. The Company
recorded compensation expense of approximately $1.8 million related to the RSUs for the nine months ended June 30, 2008.
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     Stock Options

Stock option activity for the nine months ended June 30, 2009 was as follows:
                 
          Remaining     
      Weighted   Weighted     
      Average   Average   Aggregate  
  Stock   Exercise   Contractual   Intrinsic  
  Options   Price   Term (Years)  Value  
              (In thousands) 
Outstanding at September 30, 2008   267,300  $ 17.14         

Granted   —   —         
Exercised   (12,300)   17.26         
Forfeited / Cancelled   —   —         

  
 
             

Outstanding at June 30, 2009   255,000  $ 17.13   2.21  $ 4,369 
  

 

             

Exercisable at June 30, 2009   216,000  $ 16.90   2.06  $ 3,650 
  

 

             

I.  DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS AND HEDGING STRATEGIES

The Company operates in various countries and has a significant operation in the United Kingdom. These international operations expose the Company to
market risk associated with foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. The Company has entered into certain forward contracts to hedge the risk of foreign
currency rate fluctuations. The Company has elected to apply the hedge accounting rules pursuant to SFAS No. 133, as amended by SFAS No. 138,
Accounting for Certain Derivatives and Certain Hedging Activities (“SFAS No. 138”). The Company’s objective is to hedge the variability in forecasted cash
flow due to the foreign currency risk (U.S. Dollar/British Pound Sterling exchange rate) associated with certain contracted sales. As of June 30, 2009, the
Company held only derivatives that were designated as cash flow hedges.

In order for a derivative to qualify for hedge accounting, the derivative must be formally designated as a cash flow hedge by documenting the relationship
between the derivative and the hedged item. The documentation includes a description of the hedging instrument, the hedge item, the risk being hedged, the
Company’s risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge, the method for assessing the effectiveness of the hedge and the method for
measuring hedge ineffectiveness. Additionally, the hedge relationship must be expected to be highly effective at offsetting changes in either the fair value or
cash flows of the hedged item at both inception of the hedge and on an on-going basis. The Company assesses the on-going effectiveness of its hedges in
accordance with the Cumulative Dollar-Offset Approach as described in Derivative Implementation Group Issue No. E-8, Hedging — General: Assessing
Hedge Effectiveness of Fair Value and Cash Flow Hedges Period-by-Period or Cumulatively under a Dollar-Offset Approach, and measures and records
hedge ineffectiveness at the end of each fiscal quarter, as necessary.

All derivatives are recognized on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at their fair value and classified based on the instrument’s maturity date. The
total notional amount of outstanding derivatives as of June 30, 2009 was approximately $20.7 million.

The following table presents the fair value of derivative instruments included within the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2009:
             
  Asset Derivatives   Liability Derivatives  
    Fair     Fair  
  Balance Sheet Location  Value   Balance Sheet Location  Value  
  (in thousands)  
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments under FAS 133:             

Foreign exchange forwards  Prepaid expenses and other 
current assets

 
$ 62

  
Other accrued expenses

 
$ 469

Foreign exchange forwards  Deferred income taxes   56  Other liabilities   — 
    

 
    

 
 

Total derivatives    $ 118    $ 469 
  

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 

17



Table of Contents

The following table presents the amounts affecting the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine month periods ended June 30,
2009:
                     
         Amount of Gain (Loss)  
  Amount of Gain (Loss)       Reclassified from  
  Recognized in Other       Accumulated Other  
  Comprehensive Income on       Comprehensive Income  
  Derivatives(1)       into Income(1)  
  Three           Three   Nine  
  Months   Nine Months  Location of Gain (Loss)   Months   Months  
  Ended   Ended   Reclassified from Accumulated  Ended   Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,   Other comprehensive Income   June 30,   June 30,  
Derivatives designated under FAS 133  2009   2009   into Income   2009   2009  
  ( in thousands)       (in thousands)  
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:                     

Foreign exchange forwards  $ 2,818  $ (160)  Other income (expense)  $ 60  $ 68 
  

 
  

 
      

 
  

 
 

Total designated cash flow hedges  $ 2,818  $ (160)      $ 60  $ 68 
  

 

  

 

      

 

  

 

 

 

(1)  For the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2009, the Company recorded in other (income) expense an immaterial amount of ineffectiveness
from cash flow hedges.

Refer to Note C for a description of how the above financial instruments are valued in accordance with SFAS No. 157 and Note E for additional information
on changes in other comprehensive income for the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2009.

     Cash Flow Hedges

The purpose of the Company’s foreign currency hedging activities is to protect the Company from the risk that the eventual cash flows resulting from
transactions that are currently denominated in British pounds sterling will be adversely affected by changes in exchange rates. The Company is currently
hedging its exposure to the reduction in value of forecasted foreign currency cash flows through foreign currency forward agreements through August 15,
2011.

All changes in fair values of outstanding cash flow hedge derivatives, except the ineffective portion, are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive
income, until net income is affected by the variability of cash flows of the hedged transaction. In most cases, amounts recorded in accumulated other
comprehensive income will be released to net income some time after the maturity of the related derivative. The Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations’ classification of effective hedge results is the same as that of the underlying exposure. Results of hedges of revenue and product costs are
recorded in revenue and costs of sales, respectively, when the underlying hedged transaction affects net income. Results of hedges of selling and
administrative expense are recorded together with those costs when the related expense is recorded. In addition, any ineffective portion of the changes in the
fair value of the derivatives designated as cash flow hedges are reported in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as the changes occur.

As of June 30, 2009, approximately $0.1 million of deferred net losses (net of tax) on outstanding derivatives recorded in accumulated other comprehensive
income are expected to be reclassified to net income during the next twelve months as a result of underlying hedged transactions being recorded in net
income. Actual amounts ultimately reclassified to net income are dependent on the exchange rates in effect when the derivative contracts that are currently
outstanding mature. As of June 30, 2009, the maximum term over which the Company is hedging exposure to the variability of cash flows for its forecasted
and recorded transactions is 26 months.

The Company formally assesses both at a hedge’s inception and on an ongoing basis, whether the derivatives that are used in the hedging transaction have
been highly effective in offsetting changes in the cash flows of hedged items and whether those derivatives may be expected to remain highly effective in
future periods. Effectiveness for cash flow hedges is assessed based on forward rates. When it is determined that a derivative is not, or has ceased to be,
highly effective as a hedge, the Company discontinues hedge accounting prospectively.

The Company discontinues hedge accounting prospectively when (1) it determines that the derivative is no longer highly effective in offsetting changes in the
cash flows of a hedged item (including hedged items such as firm commitments or forecasted transactions); (2) the derivative expires or is sold, terminated or
exercised; (3) it is no longer probable that the forecasted transaction will occur or (4) management determines that designating the derivative as a hedging
instrument is no longer appropriate.
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When the Company discontinues hedge accounting because it is no longer probable that the forecasted transaction will occur in the originally expected
period, the gain or loss on the derivative remains in accumulated other comprehensive income and is reclassified to net income when the forecasted
transaction affects net income. However, if it is probable that a forecasted transaction will not occur by the end of the originally specified time period or
within an additional two-month period of time thereafter, the gains and losses that were accumulated in other comprehensive income will be recognized
immediately in net income. In all situations in which hedge accounting is discontinued and the derivative remains outstanding, the Company will carry the
derivative at its fair value on the balance sheet, recognizing future changes in the fair value in selling, general and administrative expense. For the three and
nine month periods ended June 30, 2009, the Company recorded in selling, general and administrative expense an immaterial amount of ineffectiveness from
cash flow hedges.

     Credit Risk

The Company is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of non-performance by counterparties to hedging instruments. Recently, the ability of financial
counterparties to perform under financial instruments has become less certain. The Company attempts to take into account the financial viability of
counterparties in both valuing the instruments and determining their effectiveness as hedging instruments. If a counterparty was unable to perform, the
Company’s ability to qualify for hedging certain transactions would be compromised and the realizable value of the financial instruments would be uncertain.
As a result, the Company’s results of operations and cash flows would be impacted.

J.  BUSINESS SEGMENTS

We manage our business through operating subsidiaries, which are comprised of two reportable business segments: Electrical Power Products and Process
Control Systems. Electrical Power Products includes equipment and systems for the distribution and control of electrical energy. Process Control Systems
consists principally of instrumentation, computer controls, communications and data management systems to control and manage critical processes.

The tables below reflect certain information relating to our operations by business segment. All revenues represent sales from unaffiliated customers. The
accounting policies of the business segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies. Corporate expenses and
certain assets are allocated to the operating business segments primarily based on revenues. The corporate assets are mainly cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities.

Detailed information regarding our business segments is shown below (in thousands):
                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Revenues:                 

Electrical Power Products  $ 156,077  $ 156,516  $ 478,278  $ 451,699 
Process Control Systems   9,865   7,607   22,252   19,878 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total  $ 165,942  $ 164,123  $ 500,530  $ 471,577 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Gross profit:                 
Electrical Power Products  $ 36,038  $ 32,044  $ 100,170  $ 85,346 
Process Control Systems   5,069   2,958   9,283   7,043 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total  $ 41,107  $ 35,002  $ 109,453  $ 92,389 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Income before income taxes and minority interest:                 
Electrical Power Products  $ 17,731  $ 11,244  $ 42,993  $ 25,283 
Process Control Systems   2,835   1,346   3,361   2,187 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total  $ 20,566  $ 12,590  $ 46,354  $ 27,470 
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  June 30, 2009  September 30, 2008 
Identifiable tangible assets:         

Electrical Power Products  $ 279,589  $ 342,105 
Process Control Systems   6,631   8,734 
Corporate   106,955   20,507 

  
 
  

 
 

Total  $ 393,175  $ 371,346 
  

 

  

 

 

Revenues for the Process Control Systems business segment increased $3.5 million and gross profit increased $2.8 million due to a mediated settlement
related to a previously completed contract that was in dispute for several years.

In addition, the Electrical Power Products business segment had approximately $1,084,000 and $1,084,000 of goodwill and $22,216,000 and $25,014,000 of
intangible and other assets as of June 30, 2009 and September 30, 2008, respectively, and corporate had approximately $189,000 and $189,000 of deferred
loan costs, as of June 30, 2009 and September 30, 2008, respectively, which are not included in identifiable tangible assets above. The increase in identifiable
tangible assets at corporate results primarily from the increase in cash and cash equivalents.

K.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated for recognition and disclosure through August 4, 2009, the date of the filing of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
with the SEC.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the accompanying condensed
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and with our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended September 30, 2008, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 10, 2008 and is available on the SEC’s
website at www.sec.gov.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

We are including the following discussion to inform our existing and potential shareholders generally of some of the risks and uncertainties that can affect our
Company and to take advantage of the “safe harbor” protection for forward-looking statements that applicable federal securities law affords.

From time to time, our management or persons acting on our behalf make forward-looking statements to inform existing and potential shareholders about our
Company. These statements may include projections and estimates concerning the timing and success of specific projects and our future backlog, revenues,
income and capital spending. Forward-looking statements are generally accompanied by words such as “estimate,” “project,” “predict,” “believe,” “expect,” “
anticipate,” “plan,” “goal” or other words that convey the uncertainty of future events or outcomes. In addition, sometimes we will specifically describe a
statement as being a forward-looking statement and refer to this cautionary statement.

In addition, various statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including those that express a belief, expectation or intention, as well as those that are
not statements of historical fact, are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this report; we disclaim any
obligation to update these statements unless required by securities law, and we caution you not to rely on them unduly. We have based these forward-looking
statements on our current expectations and assumptions about future events. While our management considers these expectations and assumptions to be
reasonable, they are inherently subject to significant business, economic, competitive, regulatory and other risks, contingencies and uncertainties, most of
which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control. These risks, contingencies and uncertainties relate to, among other matters, the
following:

 •  The current worldwide financial crisis and economic downturn may likely affect our customer base and suppliers, and could materially affect our
backlog and profits.

 

 •  The U.S. government’s plans to address the financial crisis may not be effective at maintaining financial stability or at increasing the availability of
credit.
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 •  Our industry is highly competitive.
 

 •  International and political events may adversely affect our operations.
 

 •  Fluctuations in the price and supply of raw materials used to manufacture our products may reduce our profits.
 

 •  Our use of percentage-of-completion accounting could result in a reduction or elimination of previously reported profits.
 

 •  Our dependence upon fixed-price contracts could result in reduced profits or, in some cases, losses, if costs increase above our estimates.
 

 •  Our acquisition strategy involves a number of risks.
 

 •  We may not be able to fully realize the revenue value reported in our backlog.
 

 •  Our operating results may vary significantly from quarter to quarter.
 

 •  We may be unsuccessful at generating internal growth.
 

 •  The departure of key personnel could disrupt our business.
 

 •  Our business requires skilled labor, and we may be unable to attract and retain qualified employees.
 

 •  Failure to successfully comply with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 could negatively impact our business.
 

 •  Actual and potential claims, lawsuits and proceedings could ultimately reduce our profitability and liquidity and weaken our financial condition.
 

 •  We carry insurance against many potential liabilities, and our risk management program may leave us exposed to unidentified or unanticipated risks.
 

 •  Technological innovations by competitors may make existing products and production methods obsolete.
 

 •  Catastrophic events could disrupt our business.

We believe the items we have outlined above are important factors that could cause estimates included in our financial statements to differ materially from
actual results and those expressed in a forward-looking statement made in this report or elsewhere by us or on our behalf. We have discussed many of these
factors in more detail in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2008. These factors are not necessarily all of the factors that
could affect us. Unpredictable or unanticipated factors we have not discussed in this report could also have material adverse effects on actual results of
matters that are the subject of our forward-looking statements. We do not intend to update our description of important factors each time a potential important
factor arises, except as required by applicable securities laws and regulations. We advise our shareholders that they should (1) be aware that factors not
referred to above could affect the accuracy of our forward-looking statements and (2) use caution and common sense when considering our forward-looking
statements.

Overview

We develop, design, manufacture and service custom engineered-to-order equipment and systems for the management and control of electrical energy and
other critical processes. Headquartered in Houston, Texas, we serve the transportation, environmental, energy, industrial and utility industries. Our business
operations are consolidated into two business segments: Electrical Power Products and Process Control Systems. Financial information related to these
business segments is included in Note J of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. Revenues and costs are primarily related to engineered-to-
order equipment and systems which precludes us from providing detailed price and volume information.
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Throughout fiscal 2008, we experienced strong market demand for our products and services. New investments in oil and gas infrastructure, as well as new
investments by municipal and transit authorities to expand and improve public transportation, were key drivers of increased business activity in fiscal 2008.
Customer inquiries, or requests for proposals, strengthened throughout fiscal years 2007 and 2008. This increase in customer inquiries led to increased orders
in fiscal year 2008, and accordingly, a stronger backlog of orders entering into fiscal year 2009.

Results of Operations

Revenue and Gross Profit

Consolidated revenues increased $1.8 million to $165.9 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to $164.1 million in the third quarter of fiscal
2008. For the third quarter of fiscal 2009, domestic revenues increased by 1.8% to $124.2 million compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2008. Domestic
revenues increased $3.5 million due to a mediated settlement related to a contract that was in dispute for several years in the Process Control Systems
business segment. Total international revenues decreased to $41.8 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to $42.2 million in the third quarter of
fiscal 2008 as a result of the completion of a large international project at the end of fiscal 2008. International revenues are primarily related to energy related
investments, principally oil and gas projects. Gross profit for the third quarter of fiscal 2009, as compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2008, increased by
approximately $6.1 million to $41.1 million as a result of improved pricing and contract execution and $2.8 million related to the contract settlement
discussed above. Gross profit as a percentage of revenues increased to 24.8% in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, compared to 21.3% in the third quarter of
fiscal 2008. Excluding the contract settlement, gross profit as percentage of revenue was 23.6%. This increase in gross profit as a percentage of revenues
resulted from an increased production volume and improved pricing, as well as the favorable impact from the successful completion of certain jobs with
margins that exceeded expectations.

For the nine months ended June 30, 2009, consolidated revenues increased $28.9 million to $500.5 million compared to $471.6 million for the nine months
ended June 30, 2008. Revenues increased primarily due to an increased sales effort and strong market demand. For the first nine months of fiscal 2009,
domestic revenues increased by 13.1% to $386.5 million compared to the first nine months of fiscal 2008. Total international revenues decreased to
$114.0 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2009 compared to $129.8 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2008 as a result of the completion of a large
international project at the end of fiscal 2008. Gross profit for the first nine months of fiscal 2009, as compared to the first nine months of fiscal 2008,
increased by approximately $17.1 million, to $109.5 million, as a result of improved pricing and contract execution. Gross profit as a percentage of revenues
increased to 21.9% for the first nine months of fiscal 2009, compared to 19.6% for the first nine months of fiscal 2008. This increase in gross profit as a
percentage of revenues resulted from the increase in production volume and improved pricing, as well as the favorable impact from the successful completion
of certain jobs with margins that exceeded expectations.

Electrical Power Products

Our Electrical Power Products business segment recorded revenues of $156.1 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, compared to $156.5 million for the
third quarter of fiscal 2008. In the third quarter of fiscal 2009, revenues from public and private utilities were approximately $39.2 million, compared to
$41.3 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2008. Revenues from industrial and commercial customers totaled $106.0 million in the third quarter of 2009, an
increase of $0.8 million compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2008. Municipal and transit projects generated revenues of $10.9 million in the third quarter of
fiscal 2009 compared to $10.0 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2008.

Business segment gross profit, as a percentage of revenues, was 23.1% in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, compared to 20.5% in the third quarter of fiscal
2008. The increase in gross profit as a percentage of revenues was attributable to an increase in production volume and improved pricing, along with higher
than anticipated margins being achieved on various jobs.

For the nine months ended June 30, 2009, our Electrical Power Products segment recorded revenues of $478.3 million, compared to $451.7 million for the
nine months ended June 30, 2008. In the first nine months of fiscal 2009, revenues from public and private utilities were approximately $107.5 million,
compared to $137.4 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2008. Revenues from commercial and industrial customers totaled $343.3 million in the first
nine months of fiscal 2009, an increase of $50.9 million compared to the first nine months of fiscal 2008. Municipal and transit projects generated revenues of
$27.5 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2009, compared to $21.9 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2008.

For the nine months ended June 30, 2009, gross profit from the Electrical Power Products business segment, as a percentage of revenues, was 20.9%,
compared to 18.9% for the nine months ended June 30, 2008. The increase in gross profit as a percentage of revenues was attributable to an increase in
production volume and improved pricing, along with higher than anticipated margins being achieved on various jobs.
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Process Control Systems

Our Process Control Systems business segment recorded revenues of $9.9 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, an increase from $7.6 million in the third
quarter of fiscal 2008. Business segment gross profit, as a percentage of revenues, increased to 51.4% in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to 38.9% in
the third quarter of fiscal 2008. Revenues increased $3.5 million and gross profit increased $2.8 million due to a mediated settlement related to a previously
completed contract that was in dispute for several years.

For the nine months ended June 30, 2009, our Process Control Systems business segment recorded revenues of $22.3 million, up from $19.9 million for the
nine months ended June 30, 2008. Business segment gross profit increased, as a percentage of revenues, to 41.7% for the first nine months of fiscal 2009,
compared to 35.4% for the first nine months of fiscal 2008. This increase resulted from a favorable mix of jobs and achieving synergies and increased
efficiencies through regionalization of operations. Revenues increased $3.5 million and gross profit increased $2.8 million due to a mediated settlement
related to a previously completed contract that was in dispute for several years.

For additional information related to our business segments, see Note J of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Consolidated selling, general and administrative expenses decreased to 12.3% of revenues in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to 13.3% of revenues
in the third quarter of fiscal 2008. Selling, general and administrative expenses were $20.4 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to
$21.8 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2008. This decrease was primarily related to incentive compensation expense and commissions related to new
orders. Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased as a percentage of revenues primarily due to our ability to leverage our existing infrastructure
to support our increased production volume.

For the nine months ended June 30, 2009, consolidated selling, general and administrative expenses decreased to 12.4% of revenues, compared to 13.3% of
revenues for the nine months ended June 30, 2008. Selling, general and administrative expenses were $62.3 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2009
compared to $62.8 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2008. As a percentage of revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased
primarily because we were able to leverage our existing infrastructure to support our increased production volume, along with the timing of commissions
related to new orders.

Interest Expense and Income

Interest expense was $0.2 million and $0.9 million for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2009, respectively, a decrease of approximately $0.5 million
and $1.4 million compared to the three and nine months ended June 30, 2008, respectively. The decrease in interest expense was primarily due to lower
interest rates and the lower amounts outstanding under our credit facility during the first nine months of fiscal 2009.

Interest income was approximately $33,000 and $93,000 for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2009, respectively, compared to approximately
$59,000 and $260,000 for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2008, respectively. This decrease resulted from lower interest rates being earned on
amounts invested.

Provision for Income Taxes

Our provision for income taxes reflects an effective tax rate on earnings before income taxes of 35.1% in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to 37.8%
in the third quarter of fiscal 2008. For the first nine months of fiscal 2009, our effective tax rate was 35.1% compared to 36.8% for the first nine months of
fiscal 2008. The decrease in the effective tax rate resulted primarily from our increased domestic taxable income and the benefit derived from the Domestic
Production Activities Deduction. Our effective tax rate was also impacted by income generated in the United Kingdom, which has a lower statutory rate than
the United States; as well as a mix of various state income taxes due to the relative mix of volume in the United States.

In addition, adjustments to accruals for uncertain tax positions are analyzed and adjusted quarterly as events occur to warrant such change. Adjustments to tax
accruals are a component of the effective tax rate.
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Net Income

In the third quarter of fiscal 2009, we generated net income of $13.1 million, or $1.14 per diluted share, compared to $7.9 million, or $0.69 per diluted share,
in the third quarter of fiscal 2008. For the nine months ended June 30, 2009, we recorded net income of $29.8 million, or $2.59 per diluted share, compared to
$17.5 million, or $1.53 per diluted share, for the nine months ended June 30, 2008. We generated higher revenues and improved gross profits for the
Company as a whole, while leveraging our existing infrastructure to support our increased production volume.

Backlog

The order backlog at June 30, 2009 was $425.7 million, compared to $518.6 million at September 30, 2008 and $553.1 million at the end of the third quarter
of fiscal 2008. New orders placed during the third quarter of fiscal 2009 decreased to $103.0 million from $187.6 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2008.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash and cash equivalents increased to approximately $89.4 million at June 30, 2009, as a result of cash flow provided by operations of approximately
$112.2 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2009. As of June 30, 2009, current assets exceeded current liabilities by 1.9 times and our debt to total
capitalization ratio was 5.9%. The approximately $112.2 million of cash flow from operations resulted from our increased efforts to manage inventory and
billings to customers. The cash flow generated from operations in the first nine months of fiscal 2009 was used to repay the $19.0 million outstanding on the
US Revolver at September 30, 2008 and to finance our operational activities.

At June 30, 2009, we had cash and cash equivalents of $89.4 million, compared to $10.1 million at September 30, 2008. We have a $58.5 million revolving
credit facility in the U.S. and an additional £4.0 million (approximately $6.6 million) revolving credit facility in the United Kingdom, both of which expire in
December 2012. As of June 30, 2009, there was approximately $2.5 million borrowed under these lines of credit. Total long-term debt and capital lease
obligations, including current maturities, totaled $14.9 million at June 30, 2009, compared to $41.8 million at September 30, 2008. Letters of credit
outstanding were $15.4 million at June 30, 2009, compared to $22.2 million at September 30, 2008, which reduced our availability under our credit facilities.
Amounts available under the U.S. revolving credit facility and the revolving credit facility in the United Kingdom were approximately $43.1 million and
$4.1 million, respectively, at June 30, 2009. For further information regarding our debt, see Notes F and G of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements.

In December 2008, the Company further amended its Amended Credit Agreement to provide additional working capital support for the Company for
180 days. This amendment expired June 1, 2009, and as a result, the amount available under the US Revolver was reduced to its previous limit of $58.5
million. This amendment also increased the applicable interest rate by 25 to 50 basis points and raised the baseline amount for the minimum tangible net
worth covenant to $172.5 million from $120 million. Additionally, this amendment extended the expiration of the Amended Credit Agreement by one year, to
December 31, 2012.

Operating Activities

During the first nine months of fiscal 2009, cash provided by operating activities was approximately $112.2 million, and during the first nine months of fiscal
2008, cash used in operating activities was approximately $4.7 million. Cash flow from operations is primarily influenced by demand for our products and
services and is impacted as our progress payment terms with our customers are matched with the payment terms with our suppliers. The increase in cash flow
from operations resulted from our increased efforts to manage inventory and billings to customers.

Investing Activities

Investments in property, plant and equipment during the first nine months of fiscal 2009 totaled approximately $6.4 million compared to $2.0 million during
the first nine months of fiscal 2008. The majority of our fiscal 2009 capital expenditures were used for the expansion of one of our operating facilities.
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Financing Activities

Net cash used by financing activities was approximately $25.7 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2009, as the revolving line of credit balance was paid
down, due to lower levels of working capital investments. Net cash provided by financing activities was approximately $8.3 million for the first nine months
of fiscal 2008, as borrowings on the line of credit were used to fund operations and capital expenditures.

New Accounting Standards

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), Business Combinations (“SFAS No. 141R”). SFAS No. 141R establishes principles and
requirements for how an acquirer recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, any
noncontrolling interest in the acquiree and the goodwill acquired. SFAS No. 141R also establishes disclosure requirements to enable the evaluation of the
nature and financial effects of the business combination. SFAS No. 141R is effective as of the beginning of an entity’s fiscal year that begins after
December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. We are currently unable to predict the potential impact, if any, of the adoption
of SFAS No. 141R on future acquisitions.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements —an amendment of Accounting Research
Bulletin 51 (“SFAS No. 160”). SFAS No. 160 establishes accounting and reporting standards for ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than
the parent, the amount of consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to the noncontrolling interest, changes in a parent’s ownership interest and the
valuation of retained noncontrolling equity investments when a subsidiary is deconsolidated. SFAS No. 160 also establishes disclosure requirements that
clearly identify and distinguish between the interests of the parent and the interests of the noncontrolling owners. SFAS No. 160 is effective as of the
beginning of an entity’s fiscal year that begins after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. We do not expect the
adoption of SFAS No. 160 to have a material effect on our consolidated results of operations and financial condition.

In April 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 142-3, Determination of the Useful Life of Intangible Assets (“FSP FAS 142-3”). FSP FAS 142-3 amends the
factors that should be considered in developing renewal or extension assumptions used for purposes of determining the useful life of a recognized intangible
asset under SFAS No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets (“SFAS No. 142”). FSP FAS 142-3 is intended to improve the consistency between the
useful life of a recognized intangible asset under SFAS No. 142 and the period of expected cash flows used to measure the fair value of the asset under SFAS
No. 141R and other U.S. GAAP. FSP FAS 142-3 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter
of fiscal 2010. Earlier application is not permitted. We are currently evaluating the potential impact, if any, of the adoption of FSP FAS 142-3 on our
consolidated results of operations and financial condition.

In June 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. EITF 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment Transactions Are Participating
Securities (“FSP EITF 03-6-1”). FSP EITF 03-6-1 addresses whether instruments granted in share-based payment transactions are participating securities
prior to vesting and therefore need to be included in the earnings allocation in calculating earnings per share under the two-class method described in SFAS
No. 138, Earnings per Share. FSP EITF 03-6-1 requires companies to treat unvested share-based payment awards that have non-forfeitable rights to dividends
or dividend equivalents as a separate class of securities in calculating earnings per share. FSP EITF 03-6-1 is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2008, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. Earlier application is not permitted. We do not expect adoption of FSP EITF
03-6-1 to have a material effect on our earnings per share.

In October 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 157-3, Determining the Fair Value of a Financial Asset in a Market That is Not Active (“FSP FAS 157-3”).
FSP FAS 157-3 clarifies the application of SFAS No. 157 in a market that is not active. FSP FAS 157-3 addresses how management should consider
measuring fair value when relevant observable data does not exist. FSP FAS 157-3 also provides guidance on how observable market information in a market
that is not active should be considered when measuring fair value, as well as how the use of market quotes should be considered when assessing the relevance
of observable and unobservable data available to measure fair value. FSP FAS 157-3 is effective upon issuance, for companies that have adopted SFAS
No. 157. Revisions resulting from a change in the valuation technique or its application shall be accounted for as a change in accounting estimate in
accordance with SFAS No. 154, Accounting Change and Error Corrections. FSP FAS 157-3 was adopted by us effective October 1, 2008, but currently has
no effect on our results of operations, cash flows or financial position.

In November 2008, the Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) reached a consensus on EITF Issue No. 08-06, Equity Method Investment Considerations
(“EITF 08-06”). The objective of EITF 08-06 is to clarify how to account for certain transactions involving
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equity method investments. EITF 08-06 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning on or after December 15, 2008 and interim
periods within those years. We will adopt EITF 08-06 as of the beginning of fiscal 2010, and are currently assessing the potential impact upon adoption.

In December 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 132(R)-1, Employers’ Disclosures about Postretirement Benefit Plan Assets (“FSP FAS 132(R)-1”). FSP
FAS 132(R)-1 amends SFAS No. 132(R), Employers’ Disclosures about Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefits , (“SFAS No. 132(R)”) to provide
guidance on an employer’s disclosures about plan assets of a defined benefit pension or other postretirement plan. The disclosures about plan assets required
by FSP FAS 132(R)-1 shall be provided for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2009, and will be adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal 2011. We do
not expect FSP FAS 132(R)-1 will have a material impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

In January 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. EITF 99-20-1, Amendments to the Impairment Guidance of EITF Issue No. 99-20 (“FSP EITF 99-20-1”). FSP
EITF 99-20-1 eliminates the requirement that a holder’s best estimate of cash flows be based upon those “that a market participant” would use. Instead, FSP
EITF 99-20-1 requires that an other-than-temporary impairment be recognized through earnings when it is probable that there has been an adverse change in
the holder’s estimated cash flows from the cash flows previously projected. FSP EITF 99-20-1 is effective for the first interim period or fiscal year ending
after December 15, 2008, and each interim and annual period thereafter. Retroactive application to a prior interim period is not permitted. Because we hold no
such securities, the adoption of FSP EITF 99-20-1 has not had, nor is it expected to have, an impact on the our results of operations, financial position or cash
flows.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 107-1 and Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) 28-1, Interim Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial
Instruments, (“FSP FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1”) which amends SFAS No. 107, Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments, (“SFAS No. 107”) and
APB Opinion No. 28, Interim Financial Reporting, respectively, to require disclosures about fair value of financial instruments in interim financial
statements, in addition to the annual financial statements as already required by SFAS No. 107. FSP FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1 is required for interim periods
ending after June 15, 2009, and was adopted by us in the third quarter of fiscal 2009. The adoption of FSP FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1 had no material impact
on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 141(R)-1, Accounting for Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed in a Business Combination That Arise from
Contingencies (“FSP FAS 141(R)-1”). FSP No. FAS 141(R)-1 amends SFAS No. 141R to clarify the initial and subsequent recognition, subsequent
accounting and disclosure of assets and liabilities arising from contingencies in a business combination. FSP FAS 141(R)-1 requires that assets acquired and
liabilities assumed in a business combination that arise from contingencies be recognized at fair value, as determined in accordance with SFAS No. 157, if the
acquisition-date fair value can be reasonably estimated. If the acquisition-date fair value of an asset or liability cannot be reasonably estimated, the asset or
liability would be measured at the amount that would be recognized in accordance with SFAS No. 5, Accounting for Contingencies, and FASB Interpretation
No. 14, Reasonable Estimation of the Amount of a Loss. FSP FAS 141(R)-1 becomes effective for us on October 1, 2010. As the provisions of FSP FAS
141(R)-1 will be applied prospectively to business combinations with an acquisition date on or after the guidance becomes effective, the impact to us cannot
be determined until a transaction occurs.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. FAS 157-4, Determining Fair Value When the Volume and Level of Activity for the Asset or Liability Have
Significantly Decreased and Identifying Transactions That Are Not Orderly (“FSP FAS 157-4”), which provides additional guidance for applying the
provisions of SFAS No. 157. SFAS No. 157 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants under current market conditions. FSP FAS 157-4 requires an evaluation of whether there has been a significant
decrease in the volume and level of activity for the asset or liability in relation to normal market activity for the asset or liability. If there has, transactions or
quoted prices may not be indicative of fair value and a significant adjustment may need to be made to those prices to estimate fair value. Additionally, an
entity must consider whether the observed transaction was orderly (that is, not distressed or forced). If the transaction was orderly, the obtained price can be
considered a relevant observable input for determining fair value. If the transaction is not orderly, other valuation techniques must be used when estimating
fair value. FSP FAS 157-4 must be applied prospectively for interim periods ending after June 15, 2009. FSP FAS 157-4 was adopted by us effective June 30,
2009, but currently has no impact on our financial statements.

In May 2009, the FASB issued SFAS No. 165, Subsequent Events (“SFAS No. 165”). SFAS No. 165 provides general standards for the accounting and
reporting of subsequent events that occur between the balance sheet date and issuance of financial statements. SFAS No. 165 requires the issuer to recognize
the effects, if material, of subsequent events in the financial statements if the subsequent event provides additional evidence about conditions that existed as of
the balance sheet date. The issuer must also disclose the date through which subsequent events have been evaluated and the nature of any nonrecognized
subsequent events.
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Nonrecognized subsequent events include events that provide evidence about conditions that did not exist as of the balance sheet date, but which are of such a
nature that they must be disclosed to keep the financial statements from being misleading. The statement is effective for financial reporting periods ending
after June 15, 2009. SFAS No. 165 was adopted by us effective June 30, 2009, but currently has no effect on our results of operations, cash flows or financial
position.

In June 2009, the FASB issued SFAS No. 168, The FASB Accounting Standards Codification and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
– a replacement of FASB Statement No. 162 (“SFAS No. 168”). SFAS No. 168 identifies the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“Codification”) as the
single source of authoritative nongovernmental U.S. GAAP. While the Codification does not change U.S. GAAP, it introduces a new structure that is
organized in an easily accessible, user-friendly on-line research system. The Codification supercedes all existing accounting standards documents. All other
accounting literature not included in the Codification will be considered nonauthoritative. The Codification will be effective for interim and annual periods
ending after September 30, 2009. The Codification will be adopted by us on September 30, 2009. The Codification will have an impact on our financial
statement disclosures since all future references to authoritative accounting literature will be references in accordance with the Codification.

Critical Accounting Policies

The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based on our condensed consolidated financial statements, which have
been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities known to exist at the date of the
condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. We evaluate our estimates on an
ongoing basis, based on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. There can be no
assurance that actual results will not differ from those estimates.

There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies as disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30,
2008.

Outlook for Fiscal 2009

Our backlog of orders was approximately $425.7 million at June 30, 2009, a $127.4 million decrease from the backlog of orders at June 30, 2008. While our
current backlog is principally the result of market demand in petrochemical, utility and transportation markets over the past two years, our backlog has
declined as capital investments have decreased due to a general softening in the markets we serve. Opportunities for future projects continue; however, the
timing of many of these projects is difficult to predict. The worldwide financial crises have reduced the availability of liquidity and credit to fund the
continuation and expansion of many industrial business operations worldwide. Recent financial market conditions have significantly increased the volatility
of currency and commodity markets. This uncertainty has resulted in deferrals or delays of commitments for new infrastructure projects that are in our
opportunity pipeline.

Our acquisitions over the past few years have strengthened our strategic position in the electrical power products markets and expanded our product offering
in the utility, industrial and commercial markets. We have enhanced our capabilities with the addition of medium and low voltage IEC switchgear, intelligent
motor control systems and power distribution solutions. The acquired Power/Vac® switchgear product line has a large installed base and a broad customer
support across utility, industrial and commercial markets. These acquisitions provide us with a broader product portfolio and have enhanced our capabilities to
meet market demands around the world. We believe that our expanded product portfolio and new channels to new markets have strengthened us in our
Electrical Power Products business and positioned us in our key markets.

Growth in demand for energy is expected to continue over the long term. New infrastructure investments will be needed to ensure the available supply of
petroleum products. New power generation and distribution infrastructure will also be needed to meet the growing demand for electrical energy. New power
generation plants will also be needed to replace the aging facilities across the United States, as those plants reach the end of their life cycle. A heightened
concern for environmental damage, together with the uncertainty of gasoline prices, has expanded the popularity of urban transit systems and increased
ridership, which should drive new investment in transit infrastructure.

The investment in working capital needed to produce our backlog varies and is impacted by the type of projects and the billing and payment terms on each
project. The increase in volume over the last three years has increased our investment in working capital.
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As projects are completed and customer payments are received, cash flow from the projects is recovered. While we believe that cash available and borrowing
capacity under our existing revolvers should be sufficient to finance anticipated operational activities, capital improvements and debt repayments for the
foreseeable future, the financial crises could have an adverse effect on our business. We will continue to actively monitor our investments in receivables and
inventories and pursue milestone billings on projects in an effort to continue to generate cash flow from our operations.

In response to the financial crises affecting the financial markets, and ongoing threats to other financial institutions, U.S. legislation was enacted for the
purpose of stabilizing the financial markets. There can be no assurance what impact this legislation ultimately will have on financial markets. If actions taken
to provide stabilization to the financial markets and increasing availability of credit are unsuccessful, it could have a material adverse effect on our customers’
ability to secure financing for projects and our ability to secure financing for our operations.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are exposed to certain market risks arising from transactions we have entered into in the normal course of business. These risks primarily relate to
fluctuations in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and commodity prices.

Interest Rate Risk

We are subject to market risk resulting from changes in interest rates related to our floating rate bank credit facility. At June 30, 2009, $20.9 million was
outstanding, bearing interest at approximately 2.75% per year. A hypothetical 100 basis point increase in variable interest rates would result in a total annual
increase in interest expense of approximately $209,000. While we do not currently have any derivative contracts to hedge our exposure to interest rate risk,
we have in the past and may in the future enter into such contracts. During each of the past three years, we have not experienced a significant effect on our
business due to changes in interest rates.

Foreign Currency Transaction Risk

We have significant operations that expose us to currency risk in the British Pound Sterling and to a lesser extent the Euro. Amounts invested in our foreign
operations are translated into U.S. Dollars at the exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date. The resulting translation adjustments are recorded as
accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), a component of stockholders’ equity in our consolidated balance sheets. We believe the exposure to the
effects that fluctuating foreign currencies have on our consolidated results of operations is limited because the foreign operations primarily invoice customers
and collect obligations in their respective currencies or U.S. Dollars and a portion of our credit facility is payable in British Pounds Sterling. Additionally,
expenses associated with these transactions are generally contracted and paid for in the same local currencies. A 10% unfavorable change in the British Pound
Sterling-to-U.S. Dollar exchange rate would not materially impact our consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2009.

During the first nine months of fiscal 2009, we entered into four foreign currency forward contracts to manage the volatility of future cash flows on certain
large contracts that are denominated in the British Pound Sterling. The contracts are designated as cash flow hedges for accounting purposes. The changes in
fair value related to the effective portion of the hedges are recognized as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income on the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets. At June 30, 2009, a net liability of approximately $0.4 million was recorded on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
related to these transactions.

Commodity Price Risk

We are subject to market risk from fluctuating market prices of certain raw materials. While such materials are typically available from numerous suppliers,
commodity raw materials are subject to price fluctuations. We attempt to pass along such commodity price increases to our customers on a contract-by-
contract basis to avoid a negative effect on profit margin. While we may do so in the future, we have not currently entered into any derivative contracts to
hedge our exposure to commodity risk. We continue to experience price volatility with some of our key raw materials and components. Fixed price contracts
may limit our ability to pass cost increases to our customers, thus negatively impacting our earnings. Fluctuations in commodity prices may have a material
impact on our future earnings and cash flows.

Market Risk

We are also exposed to general market and other risk and its potential impact on accounts receivable or costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts. The amounts recorded may be at risk if our customers’ ability to pay these obligations is
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negatively impacted by economic conditions. Our customers are typically oil and gas producers, oil and gas pipelines, refineries, petrochemical plants,
electrical power generators, public and private utilities, co-generation facilities, mining/metals, pulp and paper plants, transportation authorities, governmental
agencies and other large industrial customers. We maintain on-going discussions with customers regarding contract status with respect to payment status,
change orders and billing terms in an effort to monitor collections of amounts billed.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We have established and maintain a system of disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required
to be disclosed in our reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the rules and forms of the Commission and that such information is accumulated and
communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), as appropriate, to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosures.

Management, with the participation of our CEO and CFO, has evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) as of the end of the period covered by this
report. Based on such evaluation, our CEO and CFO have each concluded that as of June 30, 2009, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to
provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms
and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including the CEO and CFO, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions
regarding required disclosures.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting during the nine months ended June 30, 2009, that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Design and Operation of Control Systems

Our management, including the CEO and CFO, does not expect that our disclosure controls and procedures or our internal control over financial reporting
will prevent or detect all errors and all fraud. A control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute,
assurance that the control system’s objectives will be met. The design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the
benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Further, because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can
provide absolute assurance that misstatements due to error or fraud will not occur or that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within the Company
have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be faulty and breakdowns can occur because of
simple errors or mistakes. Controls can be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people or by management
override of the controls. The design of any system of controls is based in part on certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no
assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions. Over time, controls may become inadequate because
of changes in conditions or personnel, or deterioration in the degree of compliance with policies or procedures. Because of the inherent limitations in a cost-
effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.

PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We previously entered into a construction joint venture agreement to supply, install and commission a Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition System
(“SCADA”) to monitor and control the distribution and delivery of fresh water to the City and County of San Francisco Public Utility Commission
(“Commission”). The project was substantially completed and has been performing to the satisfaction of the Commission. However, various factors outside of
the control of the Company and its joint venture partner caused numerous changes and additions to the work that in turn delayed the completion of the project.
The Commission withheld liquidated damages and earned contract payments from the joint venture. The Company made claims against the Commission for
various matters, including compensation for extra work and delay to the project.
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The joint venture, of which the Company is the managing partner, and the Commission reached an agreement through mediation in April 2009. The
settlement required the Commission to pay the joint venture $5.9 million, of which $2.5 million was paid in December 2008, resulting from a jury verdict in
favor of the Company. Additional payments of $2.5 million and approximately $0.9 million were received in May 2009 and July 2009, respectively. This
settlement resulted in an increase in revenue of approximately $3.5 million, reduced by legal and other expenses of approximately $0.7 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2009.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There are no material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2008.

Item 6. Exhibits
     
Number    Description of Exhibits

     
3.1

 
—

 
Certificate of Incorporation of Powell Industries, Inc. filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on February 11, 2004 (filed as
Exhibit 3.1 to our Form 8-A/A filed November 1, 2004, and incorporated herein by reference).

     
3.2  — By-laws of Powell Industries, Inc. (filed as Exhibit 3.2 to our Form 8-A/A filed November 1, 2004, and incorporated herein by reference).
     

*31.1  — Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a).
     

*31.2  — Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a).
     

*32.1
 

—
 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002.

     
*32.2

 
—

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002.

 

*  Filed herewith
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SIGNATURES

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
     
 POWELL INDUSTRIES, INC.

     (Registrant)
 

 

August 4, 2009 By:  /s/ Patrick L. McDonald   
Date  Patrick L. McDonald  

  President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)  

 
   
August 4, 2009 By:  /s/ Don R. Madison   
Date  Don R. Madison  

  
Executive Vice President
Chief Financial and Administrative Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) 
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EXHIBIT INDEX
     
Number    Exhibit Title

     
3.1

 
—

 
Certificate of Incorporation of Powell Industries, Inc. filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on February 11, 2004 (filed as
Exhibit 3.1 to our Form 8-A/A filed November 1, 2004, and incorporated herein by reference).

     
3.2  — By-laws of Powell Industries, Inc. (filed as Exhibit 3.2 to our Form 8-A/A filed November 1, 2004, and incorporated herein by reference).
     

*31.1  — Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a).
     

*31.2  — Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a).
     

*32.1
 

—
 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002.

     
*32.2

 
—

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002.

 

*  Filed herewith

32



EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Patrick L. McDonald, certify that:

     1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Powell Industries, Inc.;

     2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

     3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

     4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

     a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

     c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

     d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

     5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

     a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

     b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

     
   
 /s/ Patrick L. McDonald   
 Patrick L. McDonald  

 President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)  

 

Date: August 4, 2009

 



EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Don R. Madison, certify that:

     1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Powell Industries, Inc.;

     2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

     3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

     4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

     a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

     c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

     d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

     5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

     a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

     b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

     
   
 /s/ Don R. Madison   
 Don R. Madison  

 
Executive Vice President
Chief Financial and Administrative Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) 

 

 

Date: August 4, 2009

 



EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

     In connection with this Quarterly Report (the “Report”) on Form 10-Q of Powell Industries, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended June 30, 2009, as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof, I, Patrick L. McDonald, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

     (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

     (2) The information contained in the Report fairly represents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
     
   
 /s/ Patrick L. McDonald   
 Patrick L. McDonald  
 President and Chief Executive Officer  
 

Date: August 4, 2009

 



EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

     In connection with this Quarterly Report (the “Report”) on Form 10-Q of Powell Industries, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended June 30, 2009, as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof, I, Don R. Madison, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

     (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

     (2) The information contained in the Report fairly represents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
     
   
 /s/ Don R. Madison   
 Don R. Madison  

 Executive Vice President
Chief Financial and Administrative Officer  

 

Date: August 4, 2009

 


